## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2024 – 375 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REPAIRS/PARTS FOR ONE (1) 2014 ELGIN STREET SWEEPER FROM W.E. TIMMERMAN THROUGH ESCNJ CONTRACT #ESCNJ 23/24-04

**WHEREAS**, the Township has a need to purchase parts and have repaired one (1) 2014 Elgin Street Sweeper from W.E. Timmerman Co. Inc., 3554 Route 22 West, Whitehouse, NJ 08888; and

**WHEREAS,** W.E. Timmerman Co. Inc. holds a contract with ESCNJ for street sweeper parts/repairs and holds an Exclusive Dealer contract with Elgin; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township's Assistant Director of Public Works/Supervising Mechanic has provided a recommendation for this repair from W. E. Timmerman; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this purchase, said funds to be encumbered from Account # 02-213-41-701-515 for \$15,540.58; Account # 02-213-41-701-514 for \$5,560.02; Account # 02-213-41-701-511 for \$600.00 and Account # 01-201-26-315-341 for \$16,139.88 in an amount not to exceed \$37,840.48.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township Council hereby authorizes the Township's Assistant Director of Public Works/Supervising Mechanic to have repaired one (1) 2014 Elgin Street Sweeper, in an amount not to exceed \$37,840.48, through ESCNJ Contract #ESCNJ 23/24-04 and an Exclusive Dealer contract with Elgin from W.E. Timmerman Co. Inc.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: October 16, 2024

Adopted this 16<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk